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; ALAMEDA GOUNTY ® @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
August 15, 2003 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. James Lew _ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
General Services Administration {510) 567-6700
S.F. Service Center (SPEC) - FAX (510) 337-9335

450 Golden Gate Avenue, 3" Floor East
San Francisco, CA 94102-3400

Dear Mr. Lew:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure — Alameda Federal Center, 620 Central Avenue, Alameda;
Case No. RO 0000048

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
6.75 (Axticle 4, Section 25299.37[h]) of the California Health and Safety Code. The State Water Resources Control
Board (SWRCB) has required since March 1, 1997 that this agency use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites,
We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the
investigation and cleanup of the reported release at this site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

»  Up to 6000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as Diesel, 6300 mg/kg 0il
& Grease, and 0.0062 mg/kg Benzene, among low concentrations of other petroleum compounds, remain in

soil at depths between 6.0 and 7.0’ below grade.

o Up to 720 micrograms per liter (ug/l) TPH-D and 7.1 ug/l Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MtBE), among trace
concentrations of other petroleum and halogenated compounds, are present in groundwater.

Sincerely,

L) e

Donna Drogos, P.E.
LOP Program Manager

Enclosures,
1 Case Closure Letter
2 Case Closure Summan



Mr. Lew

Re: 620 Central Ave., Alameda
August 15, 2003
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CC:

Betty Graham (w/enc)

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400

Oakland, CA 94612

Toru Okamoto (w/enc)

State Water Resources Control Board
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
P.0. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Greg Fuz (w/enc)

City of Alameda Planning Department
2263 Santa Clara Ave., Rm. 190
Alameda, CA 94501

S. Seery (w/orig enc), R. Garcia (w/enc)



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

August 15, 2003 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
Mr. James Lew FAX (510} 337-9335

General Services Admmistration
S.F. Service Center (9PEC)

450 Golden Gate Ave., 3 Floor East
San Francisco, CA 94102-3400

Dear Mr. Lew:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site case Closure — Alameda Federal Center, 620 Central Avenue, Alameda;
Case No. RO0000048

'This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground
storage tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation
throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries
concerning the former underground storage tanks are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to -
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation
and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank site is in compliance with the
requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with the
corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and

that no further action related to the petroleum release at the site is required.

Thus notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mee Ling Tuny \'\‘\_\Y

Dhrector
Alameda County Environmental Health



CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 09/05/01

Agency name: Alameda County-EPD Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy #250
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510} 567-6700

Responsible staff person: Scott Seery Title: Haz. Materials Spec.

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Alameda Federal Center
Site facility address: 620 Central Avenue, Alameda 94501

RB LUSTIS Case No: NfA Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 4655/ RO 0000048
URF filing date: 06/04/92 SWEEPS No: N/A

Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
James Lew 450 Golden Gate Ave., 3" FI. East (415) 744-5995
General Services Admin. San Francisco, CA 94102-3400

S.F. Service Center (9PEC)

Tank Sizein Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: _gal.: or removed?:

1 1000 used oil/MVF removed 1/27/94
2 5000 gasoline ¢ 1/27/94
3 10,000 fuel oil “ 12/6/96
4 10,000 £ “ 12/6/96

Ill. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and type of release: UNK
Site characterization comp!ete?' YES

Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells installed?  YES Number: 10
Proper screened interval? YES
Highest GW depth befow ground surface, 2.78 Lowest depth. 5.71°

Flow directicn: generally south

Most sensitive current use:; commercial
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)

Are drinking water wells affected? NO Agquifer name: NA

Is surface water affected? NO Nearest affected SW name: NA

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NONE

Report(s) on file? YES Where is report filed?  Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

Alameda CA 94502

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount
{include units)
Tank 5000; 1000 gals.
2x 10,000 “
Piping UNK

Free Product UNK
Groundwater 224,000 gal
Product 2100 gal.
737 gal.
1200 gal.
Soil 22 yds.
54 yds.

20 yds.
~475 tons

UST hllisand ~256 tons

UST sludge ~36 tons

Action {Treatment

or Disposal w/destination)
Disposal - Erickson, Inc.
Richmond, CA

Disposal — Erickson, Inc.
Richmond, CA

as above

Treatment — EBMUD discharge
as above

Recycle — Gibson / Pilot

Redwood City, CA

Recycle — Gibson / Piiot

Redwood City, CA

Recycle — Petrol. Recycling Corp.

Patterson, CA

Disposal — Forward L.F.
Manteca, CA

Disposal — BFl Vasco Rd. L.F.
Livermore, CA

Disposal — Tri City L.F.
Disposa! — Altamont L F
i.ivermore, CA

Disposal — Altamont L.k
Livermore, CA

Disposal — Redwood L.F.
Novato, CA

Date
01/24/94
12/06/96
01/24/94 and
12/06/96
10/96 — 12/96
01/05/94
01/27/94
04/25/94
04/27/94
04/26/94

04/25/94
11/96 — 12/96

12/96

12/18/96



Page 3 of 7

Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (me) Water (ppb)
Before After” Before® After”
TPH {Gas) 1.5 ND ND ND
TPH (Diesel) 5100 6000 “ 720
Benzene ND 0.0062 0.6 ND
Toluene 0.02 ND ND “
Xylene 0.075 0.025 “ 0.60
Ethylbenzene 0.011 017 04 0.68
Oil & Grease 19,000 8300 NA ND
Heavy metals geogenic geogenic “ NA
Other: MtBE NA NA “ 7.1
HVOC 0.007 ¢y ND 1.5(12DCE) 2.2 (trans 1,2-DCE)
1.0 (PCE) 15 (cis-1,2-DCE)
3.0 (TcE) 1.4 (PCE)
SVOC 0.018 @ 4.7 (© NA NA

0.035 48 m

a) fluoranthene
b) pyrene
¢) acenaphthene

Notes: 1) “Before” soil samples derived from 1994 soil borings advanced prior to 1994 and 1996 tank closures, as follows: TPH-G, BTEX, HVOC

and SVOC, boring B-2; TPH-D and O&G, boring B-6 (MW-3).

2) “After” soil results from samples collected at the time of tank removals, as follows: TPH-G (all); TPH-D, O&G, SVOC and E, sample S-1-
7.0’ (tank 3/ 4). B and X, sample $-3-6.0° {(fank 3/4); T (all).

3) “Before” water results reflect samples collected in 1994 from well MW-1 prior to initial tank removals. Well MW-3 exhibited black, free-
phase product at that time.

4) “After” water resylts from samples collected from wells MW-1 and AMW-1 in February 1999, MIRE o
8021B analysis.

neentration based on EPA Methad

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

The Alameda Federal Center is located in the northwest portion of the City of Alameda, approximately 500’
east of San Francisco Bay. Two sets of tanks were removed from this site between 1994 and 1996. One set
(Tanks 1 and 2) were located near Building 4, at the southern portion of the site. Tank 1 (1000 gallons)
appears to have originally contained MVF (speculated to be gasoline), and then most recently, used cil. Tank
2 {(~5000 gallons) previously contained gasoline. A dispenser was located near Tank 1. These tanks were
removed in January 1994. Tanks 3 and 4 (10.000 gallons each) were located in the northwestern portion of
the site, near Building 8, and were onginally closed in place (reportedly) prior to the 1950s by filling each with
sand Both are reported to have contained fuel oil to serve nearby boilers. These tanks were removed In
December 1986

Prior to the 1994 tank removals, several soil borings were emplaced about both tank sites, with several
converted to monitoring wells. The results of thus work will be discussed in Sec. VII of this summary.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)

Tanks 1 and 2 were removed in January 1994. Both tank excavations revealed the presence of shallow
groundwater. Tank 1 was reported to be in “poor” condition, with several holes noted along the flanks and
bottom of the tank. “Moderate” hydrocarbon {HC) staining and odor were reported in the tank pit at the
saturated/unsaturated zone interface. Tank 2 was in better condition than the first, although a few small holes
were noted. No HC odor or staining was noted, however. Samples were collected from the bottom of the
tanks pits. The resuilts of analyses of these samples were unremarkable, but it appears that these samples
were not very representative of site conditions. Soil (and water) samples collected from sail borings B-1/MW-1
and SB-2 are better representations of impacts in the area of Tank 1 and 2. No overexcavation occurred.

Tanks 3 and 4 were removed in December 1996. Both tanks had been secured to concrete slabs. The tanks
were filled with approximately 90% sand and 200 gallons of liquids upon discovery. Liquids were reported to
be a mixture of fuel oil and water. Liquids were pumped from the tanks, and excavation, to an above-ground
Baker tank. The remaining contents were removed using an excavator, and finally by hand, after the tops of
the tanks were cut open. Removed material was mixed with dry sand to facilitate its transport to an off-site
disposal facility. Liquids stored in the Baker tank were treated through a series of GAC canisters and
discharged under permit to the EBMUD sanitary sewer. Some 224,000 gallons of water/fuel were treated and
discharged.

Small holes were seen in both tanks after their removals. Heavy soil staining was reported between § and 8’
BG along the sidewalls of the excavation, The excavation bottom was reported to be between 11 and 14’ BG.
It has been reported that the excavation bottom appeared relatively uncontaminated. Samples were collected
from each sidewall at a depth of ~7' BG, and at 13’ at the excavation’s base. Sidewall sample results revealed
the presence of elevated concentrations of diesel-range HCs and “oil and grease”, among others. The bottom
sample was unremarkable.

Final excavation dimensions were 44 x 26 feet, with the bottom ranging from 11 o 14’ BG.

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Pian?

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: NA

Shoeuld corrective action be reviewed If land use changes? YES
Monitoring wells Decommissioned  YES

Number Decommissioned: 2 Number Retained 8 (pending case closure)
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

IV. CLOSURE (Continued)
List enforcement actions taken: NONE ¢

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Scott Seery Title: Ha
Signature: Date:

Reviewed by

Name: Susan Hugo Title: Supgrvising Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: Date: % > ,Z %70— .;//d; 2

Name: Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: Date:
9 Y(sloz

VL. RWQCB NOTIFICATION Wb
Date Submitted to RB: #-Z~02_  RBResponse: (vt s W

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title: Assoc. Eng. Geologist Date: ¢ / r /,;s“z,

Vil.  ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Prior to initiating the 1994 UST closures, the contractor conducted an exploratory investigation in two areas of
the site: the Tank 1 and 2 area lccated in the southern portion of the siie, and the Tank 3 and 4 area located in
the northwestern portion of the site. During this work, six soil borings (SB-1 through SB-8) were completed,
converting 3 into monitoring wells (MW-1, -2, -3). Well MW-1 is located near Tank 1; MW-2 is located near
Tank 2; and, MW-3 is located near Tanks 3 and 4. Well MW-2 was damaged and rendered unusable before it
was sampled. All wells were installed to an approximate depth of 14’ BG, with screened intervals between ~3

to 14’ BG.

Up to 19,000 mg/kg oil and grease (O&G), among other, yet substantially lower concentration, compounds,
were identified In shatiow scil coliected from boring SB-6 (MW-3) emplaced near Tank 3. Only trace fuel and
used oif constifuents were identified in soil samples coilected from borings advanced adjacent Tanks 1 and 2.
Trace TCE (7 ug/kg} was identified in soil from boring SB-2.  Initial water samples revealed only trace
concentrations of fuel compounds and HVOCs in well MW-1. Black, tarry free-product was observed in MW-3,
and so it was not sampied.

Seven (7) additional soil borings were advanced in May 1985, with three (3) converted into new monitoring
wells Well MW-2 was also replaced at this time with well MW-2R. It was reported that subsurface soils in the
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

IV. CLOSURE (Continued)
List enforcement actions taken: NONE

List enforcement actions rescinded: NA

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Scott Seery Title: Ha
Signature: Date-

Reviewed by

Name: Susan Hugo Title: Supgrvising Haz Mat Spemahst

Signature: Date: % Le %/:73 2
Name: Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Spemallst

Signature: Date:

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: RB Response:

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title: Assoc. Eng. Geologist Date:

VI,  ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Prior to initiating the 1994 UST closures, the contractor conducted an exploratory investigation in two areas of
the site: the Tank 1 and 2 area located in the southern portion of the site, and the Tank 3 and 4 area located in
the northwestern portion of the site. During this work, six soil borings (SB-1 through SB-6) were completed,
converting 3 into monitoring wells (MW-1, -2, -3). Well MW-1 is located near Tank 1; MW-2 is located near
Tank 2; and, MW-3 is located near Tanks 3 and 4. Well MW-2 was damaged and rendered unusable before it
was sampled. All wells were installed to an approximate depth of 14’ BG, with screened intervals between ~3
to 14’ BG.

Up to 19,000 mg/kg oil and grease (O&G), among other, yet substantially lower concentration, compounds,
were identified in shallow scil collected from boring SB-6 (MW-3} emplaced near Tank 3. Only trace fuel and
used oil constituents were identified in soll samples collected from borings advanced adjacent Tanks 1 and 2.
Trace TCE (7 ug/kg) was identified in soil from boring SB-2.  Initial water samples revealed only trace
concentrations of fuet compounds and HVOCs in well MW-1  Black, tarry free-product was observed in MW-3,
and 50 it was not sampled.

Seven {7) additional scil borings were advanced in May 1995, with three (3) converted into new monitering
wells. Well MW-2 was also replaced at this time with well MW-2R. It was reported that subsurface solls in the
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L.eaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

VIl. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. (Continued)

Tank 1 and 2 area appear to consist of an upper artificial fill or regraded native beach or tidal flat sand of well
or poorly graded sediments which generally fines downward to silty or clayey sand at the ~8’ depth. Trace to
abundant shell fragments were reported from 5 to 15" BG. Heaving sand was reported during installation of
wells MW-4, TW/MW-5, and MW-6 from depths of 13 to 15’ BG. Soils in the area of Tanks 3 and 4 are similar
to the Tank 1 and 2 area, except that is reported that the sediments are generally coarser with notably fewer
fines. Also, the presence of imported non-native materials is suggested by the presence of coarse granules
and trace wood fragments and other debris, notably absent from the Tank 1 and 2 area. An additional
common factor was the occurrence of shallow unconfined groundwater with a static water level ranging from ~
4 to 5 BG.

Soil sample results were less than extraordinary, primarily with low ppm-range O&G and TEPH impacts in all
borings, and ppb-range SVOC impacts in TW/MW-4, MW-6, TB-1, and TB-3, at depths between 5 and 15’
BG. No BTEX components were noted in any soil samples. Up to 5500 ug/l TEPH, 1.1 ug/l benzene, 0.9 ug/l
ethylbenzene, and 1.6 ug/l xylene were identified in water sampled from well MW-1. BTEX were not present in
any other water samples, and only low ppb-range TEPH was identified in MW-3 and -5. Limited low ppb-
range HVOC and/or SVOCs were also identified in samples collected from MW-1 (HVOC) and TW/MW-5
(HVOC/SVOC).

in February 1998, well AMW-1, -2, and -3, and scil boring AB-1, were completed in the Tank 3 and 4 area.
Logs appear to show that AMW-1 was advanced into fill, while the remaining were advanced into apparent
native sediments. Collected samples were transported from one California laboratory to another in Florida due
to closure of the California site. Some confusion ensued, as some samples had already been exiracted and
analyzed, and others were not analyzed until outside their respective holding times once delivered to Florida.
in the confusion, some anaiyses were omitted.

Diesel-range compounds and Q&G were detected in most of the soil samples. All water samples revealed
diesel-range compounds, with the sample collected from AMW-3 exhibiting 17,000 ug/l TPH-D and 140 ug/|
0&G. Benzene was detected in the sample collected from AMW-2 at 0.99 ug/l.

Overall, samples were collected from the (then existing) well network in a rather inconsistent manner through
July 1996. Well MW-3 was destroyed during the 1996 removals of Tanks 3 and 4, and had not been sampled
since May 1995. No sampling occurred from 12/96 until wells AMW-1, -2, and -3 were installed in the Tank 3
and 4 area in February 1998. From that point forward, only wells MW-1 (Tank 1 and 2 area) and the AMW
series wells (Tank 3 and 4 area) were sampled untit the final event of February 1998, although all wells were
gauged to calculate groundwater flow  Well MW-2R was later sampled in July 1999 to discern potential MtBE
concentrations

Final water samples collected from wells MW-1, -2R , and AMW-1, -2, and -3 were fairly unremarkable, with
only trace to low ppb concentrations of TPH-D, X, E, and select HYCC constituents. All MIBE analyses were
likewise unremarkable.
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L.eaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

This case should be closed as it meets the definition of a “Low Risk Groundwater Case”, as outlined in the 05
January 1996 guidance from the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control entitled “Regional Board
Supplemental Instructions to State Water Board December 8, 1995, Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at
Low-Risk Sites”, as follows;

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, have been removed or
remediated.

The subject USTs were removed in 1994 and 1996. Hence, no ongoing HC source remains at the site
The site has been adequately characterized.

Over the course of the investigation of this site several soil borings, and 10 monitoring wells have been
installed. From each, soil and GW samples have been collected and analyzed over a period of several
years. This site is very well characterized as a result of this work.

The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating.

Long-term sampling of the well network has demonstrated that the HC plume is substantially
constrained to the source site. The plume appears stable at this time, and is anticipated to shrink due

to intrinsic biodegradation.

No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are
likely to be impacted.

There are no known drinking water wells in close proximity to this site. San Francisco Bay lies ~500°
southwest of the site. Sampling of well MW-1, the most down-gradient well of the network, has shown
only minimal impacts over time. Therefore, impacts to the Bay are not reasonably antIC|pated from
historic releases from the subject tanks.

The site presents no significant risk to human health.

No significant health risk is anticipated for potential commercial and residential receptors based on
plausible exposure scenarios.

The site presents no significant risk to the environment.

No potential environmental risk was identified due to the geographic separation of the site from
possible receptor locations and limited plume dimensions
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Summary of Analytical Results

Table 1

Petroleum and Volatile Compounds (Soil)

TW/MW4-5’ 5/17/95 ND 33 ND ND ND | ND ND | ND
TW/MW4-10" | 5/17/95 ND 19 2.0) | ND ND | ND | ND ND ND
TW/MW4-15" | 5/17/95 290 32 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MwWe6-4’ 5/18/95 90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW6-10° 5/18/95 98 25(.0) | ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWe6-13° 5/18/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
TB1-10° 5/18/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
TB1-15° 5/18/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
TB2-10 5/18/95 520 3.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
TB2-15° 5/18/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
TB3-5’ 5/18/95 140 9.3(5.0) | ND ND ND ND ND ND
TB3-10° 5/18/95 150 42 (5.0) { ND ND ND ND ND ND
TB3-15° 5/18/95 120 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND

NOTES:

mg/Kg- Milligrams per kilogram

#g/Kg- Micrograms per kilogram

ND- Not detected at or above Method Detection Limit (MDL).

0&G-
TEPH-

Hydrocarbon oil and grease using test method SMWW 5520 with MDL of 50 mg/Kg.
Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel fuel using California Department of Health Services

(DOHS) Method with MDL of 1.0 mg/Kg. Number in parenthesis following reported concentration
represents raised MDL.

Total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline using California DOHS Method with a MDL of 1.0 mg/Kg.
Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylenes using EPA Test Method 8020 with MDL. of 5.0 ug/Kg.

VH- Volatile halocarbons for EPA Test Method 8010 compounds using EPA Test Method 8240 with compound
MDLs ranging from 5.0 pg/Kg to 20.0 pg/Kg.

ENVIGSA2403C 16\SOANSUM TBL




Table 2

Summary of Analytical Results
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (Soil)

TW/MW4-5

5/17/95

ND

TW/MW4-10’

5/17/95

450 Phenanthrene
1,400 Fluoranthene
3,400 Pyrene (3,300)
740" Benzo (a) anthracene
1,000 Chrysene
1,000 Benzo (b) fluoranthene
660 Benzo (k) fluoranthene
1,400 Benzo (2) pyrene
770 Indeno (1,2,2-cd) pyrene
980 Benzo (g,h,i) perylene

TW/MW4-15°

5/17/95

ND

MW6-4’

5/18/95

ND

MW6-10°

5/18/95

*240 Phenanthrene
490 Fluoranthene

1,100 Pyrene
450 Benzo (a) anthracene
390 Chrysene
660 Benzo (b)fluoranthene
540 Benzo (k) fluoranthene
830 Benzo {a) pyrene
370 Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene
460 Benzo (g,h,i) perylene

MW6-13

5/18/95

ND

TB1-1¢’

5/18/95

*230  Pyrene

TB1-15°

5/18/95

ND

TB2-1¢’

5/18/95

ND

TB2-15°

5/18/95

ND

NOTES: Results indicate concentrations of compounds detected at or above Method Detection Limit (MDL) of
330 pg/L. Number in parenthesis following compound indicate raised MDL. Undetected compounds are

not listed.
PNA-
ug/L-  Micrograms per liter.
ND- Not detected at or above MDL.

E 3

Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons using EPA Test Method 8270.

Concentration of compound detected using instrument detection limit (IDL) of 50 pg/l..

ENVIGSA2403C 16SOANSUM. TBL




Table 2 (cont.)
Summary of Analytical Results
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (Seil)

TB3-5° 5/18/95 ND

TB3-10° 5/18/95 420 Phenanthrene

1,100 Fluoranthene

.| 2,600 _Pyrene

660 Benzo (a) anthracene
780 Chrysene

680 Benzo (b) fluoranthene
710 Benzo (k) fluoranthene
930 Benzo (a) pyrene

340 Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene
410 Benzo (g,h,1) perylene

TB3-15° 5/18/95 *260 Phenanthrene
900 Fluoranthene

1,500 Pyrene
410 Benzo (a) anthracene
500 Chrysene
370 Benzo (b) fluoranthene
370 Benzo (k) fluoranthene
590 Benzo (a) pyrene

*270 Indigo (1,2,3-cd) pyrene
330 Benzo (g,h,i) perylene

NOTES: Results indicate concentration of compound detected at or above Method Detection Limit (MDL)
of 330 ug/L. Undetected compounds are not listed.

PNA- Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons using EPA Test Method 8270.

,ug/L Micrograms per liter.
Concentration of compound detected using instrument detection limit (IDL) of 50 pg/L.

ENVIGSAZ403C.168OCANSUM TBL



TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF ANALYSTICAL RESULTS (SOIL)
PETROLEUM COMPOUNDS

TR

; ol ; Sl V(M« &t

2/16/98

2/16/98

2/16/98
AMW-2-5’ 2/16/98
AMW-2-10° 2/16/98
AMW-2-15’ 2/16/98
AMW-3-5° 2/16/98
AMW-3-10° 2/16/98 160 21 0.27 pyrene
AMW-3-15° 2/18/98 ND ND ND
Abbreviations:
Oil/Grease = hydrocarbon oil and grease (DL = 10 mg/kg)
DRO = Diesel range organics (DL =1 mg'kg)
-mg/l. = milligrams per liter
-pg/L = micrograms per liter

il

not detected at or above the defined detection limit (DL)

%ZL!{ G’o' nuogd/\ aAD c L/oawcﬂ[eu;

No detectable levels of GRO%r BTEX were found to be present in the samples.



TABLE 4
SOIL SAMPLES COLLECTED AFTER UST REMOVAL C’T?‘WKS 3 Ao ‘f)
SAMPLE RESULTS
GSA Alameda
UST Removal Project

Sample TPH-G B/T/E/X TPH-D 8240 8270 6010 5520
Number | (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) VOCs SVOCs Cd/Ce/NIFY | Oil &
(ng/keg) (ngkg) Zn Grease
Location (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
5-1-7.0¢ ND 0.17 Ethyl 6000 ND 4700 Acenaphthene ND Cd 6300
Benzene 4800 Pyrene NDCr
NW Corner 0.14 Xylenes 1.6 Ni
18 Unknowns 32Pb
83 Zn
8-2-7.00 ND 0.059 Ethyl 4500 ND ND ND Cd 5000
Benzene ND Cr
North 0.052 Xylenes : 14N
Sidewall 9.5 Unknowns ) 4.2 Pb
67 Zn
5-3-6.0° ND 0.009 Ethy! 1100 6.2 Benzene ND ND Cd 2900
Benzene 25 Xylenes ' 14 Cr
East 0.15 Xylenes 12 Ni
Sidewall 1.9 Unknowns 6.2 Pb
72Zn
3-4-6.0° ND 0.019 Ethyl 3800 ND ND 0.64 Cd 2100
Benzene ND Cr
SE 0.016 Xylenes 1.2 Ni
Corner 4.1 Unknowns 8.8Pb
250 Zn
S-5-13.0° ND ND 37 ND ND ND Cd <85
35Cr
Southwest 5.8 Ni
Excavation 52Pb
Bottom 54Zn
TPH-G Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BT/E/X Benzene/Toluene/Ethyt Benzene/Xylene
TPH-D Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-Motor Oil Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil
8240 Volatile Organic Compounds
8270 Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds
6010 California Assessment Metals (Cadmium, Chromiumn, Nickel, Lead, Zinc)
5520 Cil & Grease
ND Not detected

GSA Confract Number GS-08P-96-KZC-0013 GSA Project Number RCAZ1602
NYPROJECTSVS16\CLOSLRE REPORT \Table 4- Confirmation Sample Table doc
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TABLE 5’ - SOIL BORING AAMPLE RESULTS

i g
B1-5 BI/ME-1 | TUBE/S § ] ND 1.3 N KD ND ND/18/91 XD
-1 L1iTH]|
B1-10.5 | 8i/my-q TUBE/ KD ND 12.0° 100.¢ No ND NO/33/32 ND
10.5 18.7/58
BE-£4.5 | B1/M¥-1 TUBE/ KO ] 1§ ot ow {.-w H8/36/32 }0
14.5 IND/38
B2-4.5 B2 U8 / 1.5 HO/20/ 51.0 120.0 NO WD, 4 HO/ISINL | (RcE)T
8.5 11/75- el BT
7
83-18.5 83 TU8E/ RD KO NR NR NR t2/28th) NR NR
18.5 £y perd
84-$ 8t TUBE/ § ND KD HR AR NR R HR KR
8i-10.5 B4 TUBE/ N ) HR NR NR NR NR NR
10.5
M =
85-5 BS TUBE/ § ] ) NR KR 0w NR NR KR
85-10.5 85 TURE/ ) ND NR MR KR HR R WR
10.5 _
86-5 84 TUBE/ NO ] . 5100 . 19000 N0 NO NO/1AL D
-3 8.5/NB/
86-10.5 3 TUBE/ K0 NO 17 30 ND 18/35¢8) 1 wosasinn | - we
10.5 . ‘ 117780
B6-14 B4 TUBE/ 14 N ND 18 15 No KO 0129728 )
iz
Alsc. SANPLES
] [#]
T0f TANK 3 ERAB Hp )] z{m 600000 N 5D K0 H
| SLUDsE
sorton | tamx 3 6RAB No ND 000 12000 ND Ko u}n\fj% ND/22/33 >
SED. WL
SED. TANK 6RAB Np NHND Y 270 NP NP W ND/17)71
FANK ____ 12/64 {0715
654 PL? TARY ERA8 11049 11809/ 170000 —H{E NR K& HE N
SPILY 15008/ 36wl
! 51600/ ‘
] 756940
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Table C-1
Alameda Fedeial Center, 620 Central Avenue, Alameda, California
Summary of Analytcal Results Groundwater Monitoring VWell MW-{

Data 5118/95 | 8/31/95 | 10/5/956 | 12/8/95 | 3806 | 7/5/08 | 2M8/es | 8/31/98 [11/16/98 | 2722198 |
Compounds Units Method
0&G mgA SMWWW5E520 ND ND NA ND 16 ND NA <5 <5 <5
TEPHd ugl DOHS 8015m | 5500 840 NA 49 13000 ND * 360 88 230 720
TEPHmMo ugh DOHS 8015m ND 1400 NA ND ND NA ND NA NA NA
TVH ug/l DOHS 8015m ND NA ND NA NA NA ND <50 <50 <50
Benzene ugil EPA 8020 1.1 NA ND ND ND ND ND <0.5 <05 <0.5
Taluene ugfl EPA 8020 ND NA ND ND ND ND ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ethy Benzene ugll EPA 8020 0.9 NA ND ND ND ND ND <0.5 <05 0.68
Total Xylenes ugll EPA 8020 1.6 NA ND ND ND ND ND <0.5 <0.5 0.56
Total Dissolved Salids moA EPA 160.1 NA 410 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Volatile Halocarbons EPA 8010
cis-1,2-dichloroethene ugfl 3 NA 7.4 5.7 1 22 56 15 NA 15
trans-1,2-thchlorcethene ugf! 3 NA 34 2.1 ND 5 ND 2,0 NA 2.2
trichioroethene ugf 7 NA 13 ND ND ND ND ND NA <0.5
tetra-chloroathene ugf 1 NA ND ND ND ND 2.1 ND NA 14
[chloroform ug/l 1 NA ND ND ND ND ND ND NA <1
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons EPA 8270

bis{2-ethylhexyhphthalate ugl NA ND NA ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
naphthalene ugh ND ND NA ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
fluoranthrene ug/! ND ND NA ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
pyrene ug/t ND ND NA ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
chrysene ug/ ND ND NA ND ND ND NA - NA, NA NA
benzolalpyrens ugh ND ND NA ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
Motes mg/l =milligrams per liter

ug!l = micrograms per liter

ND = not detected at or above the detection limit of the methed used

NA = not analyzed

&G = hydrocarbon oll and grease using test method SMWWS520

TEPH = total exiractable pairoleum hydrocarbons using California Department of Health Services (DOHS) Method 8015 modified A "d" or "mo"
following the reported concentration represenits quantities of diesel or motor oif range respectively,

TVH = total volatile hycrocarbons as gascline using California DOHS Method 8016 medified

* = TEPH analysis for diesel (C12-C22) using silica gel cleanup



Table C-2
Alameda Federal Center, 620 Central Avenue, Alameda, California
Summary of Analytical Resuits Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-2R

Date 5/18/05 | 8/31/95 | 10/5/95 | 12/8/95 | 3/8/96 | 7/5/96 | 2/18/98 | 8/31/98 [ 11/16/08 1 2/22/98 |
Compounds Units Method Not Not Not Not Not Not
Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled

O&G mg/| SMWW5520 ND ND ND ND

TEPHJ ug/t DOHS 8015m ND 140 ND ND

TEPHmMo ug/l DOHS &015m ND ND NA NA

TVH ugll DOHS 8015m ND ND NA NA

Benzene ug/l EPA 8020 ND ND NA NA

Toluene ug/l EPA 8020 ND ND NA NA

Ethy Benzene ug/l EPA 8020 ND ND NA NA

Total Xylenas ug/l EPA 8020 ND ND NA NA

Total Dissolved Solids mgl EPRA 160.1 NA 390 NA NA

Volatile Halocarbons EPA 8010

cis-1,2-dichloroethene ug/l ND ND ND ND

trans-1 2-dichloroethene ug/| ND ND ND ND

trichlorcehtene ug/i ND ND ND ND

tetra-chloroethene ug/l ND ND ND ND

chloroform ugll : ND ND ND ND

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons EPA 8270

bis{Z-ethylhexyl)phthalate ug/i ND ND ND ND

naphthalene ug/l ND ND ND ND

fluoranthrene ug/| ND ND ND ND

pyrene ugl! ND ND ND ND

chrysene ug/l ND ND ND ND

benzo{apyrens ug/l ND ND ND ND

Notes mg/l =milligrams per liter

ugfl = micrograms per liter

ND = not detected at or above the detection litnit of the method used

NA = not analyzed

Q&G = hydrocarbon oil and grease using test method SMWWS520

TEPH = total extractable petraleum hydrocarbens using California Department of Health Services (DOHS) Method 8015 maodified. A"d" of "meo”
following the reparted concentration represents quantities of diesel or motor oil range respectively.

TVH = total vofatile hydrocarbons as gasoline using California DOMS Method 8015 modified.




Table C-3

Alameda Federal Center, 620 Central Avenue, Alameda, California
Summary of Analytical Results Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-3

Date 5/18/95 | 8/31/95 | 10/5/95 | 12/8/95 | 3/8/96 | 7/5/96 | 2/18/88 | 8/31/98 | 11/16/98 | 2/22/99 |
Compounds Units Method Not Not Not Not Not Not Not Not Not
Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled
O&G mg/l SMWWES20 ND
TEPHd ug/! |DOHMS 8015m 92
TEPHmMO ug/l |DOHS 8015m| ND
TVH ug/l |DOMS 8015m[ ND
Benzene ug/l EPA 8020 ND
Toluene ug/l EPA 8020 ND
Ethy Benzene uglt EPA 8020 ND
Tola) Xylenes ugh EPA 8020 ND
Total Dissolved Sclids mg/! EFA 160.1 NA
Volatile Halocarbons EPA 8010

cis-1.2-dichloroethene ug/l ND
trans-1.2-dichlarosthene ug/l ND
trichloroehtene ug/| ND
tetra-chloroethene ugh ND
chloroform ug/| ND
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrecarbons ERA 8270

bis{2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ug/| ND
naphthalepe ugyl ND
fluoranthrene ug/t ND
pyrene ug/! ND
chrvsene ug/l ND
benzo{alpyrene ug/! ND

MNotes

mg/l =milligrams per liter
ug/l = micrograms per liter
ND = not detectad =t or above the detection limit of the methoed used
NA = pot analyzed
048G = hydrocarbon ¢il and grease using test method SMWWS5520

TEPH = total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons using California Departmient of Health Services (DOHS) Method 8015 modified. A "d" or "mo"
following the reported concentration represents quantities of diesel or motor oil range respectively.

TVH = total votatile hydrocarbons as gasoline using California DOHS Method 8015 modified,




Table C-4
Alameda Federal Center, 820 Central Avenue, Alameda, California
summary of Analytical Results Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-4

Date 5/18/05 | 8/31/85 | 10/5/95 | 12/8/95 | 3/8/96 | 7/5/96 | 2/18/98 | 8/31/98 F11/16/98 | 2/22/99 |
Compounds tnits Method Not Not Not Not Not Not
Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled
Q&G mg/l SMWW5E520 ND ND ND ND
TEPHd ug/! DOHS 8015m ND 190 ND ND
TEPHmMO ug/l DOHS 8018m)  ND ND NA NA
TVH ug/! DOHS 8015m ND ND NA NA
Benzene ugll EPA 8020 ND ND NA NA
Toluene ugh EPA 8020 ND ND NA NA
Ethy Benzene ug/l EPA 8020 ND ND NA NA
Total Xylenes ugf EPA 8020 ND ND NA NA
Total Dissolved Solids mgll EPA 160.1 NA 410 NA NA
Valatiie Halccarbons EPA 8010
cis-1,2-dichlorosthene ug/| ND ND ND ND
trans-1,2-dichicroethene ug/l ND ND ND ND
trnchloroehtene ug/l ND ND ND ND
tetra-chioroethene ug! ND ND ND ND
chloroform ugl ND ND ND ND
Polynuclear Arematic Hydrocarbons EPA 8270

bis(2-ethylhexyliphthalate ug/l ND ND ND ND
naphthalene ug/l ND ND ND ND
flucranthrene ughi ND ND ND ND
pyrene ugf| ND ND ND ND
chrysene ug/l ND ND ND ND
benzo(alpyrene ugh ND ND ND ND
Motes mg/i =milligrams per liter

ugt = micrograms per liter

ND = not detected at or abave the detection fimit of the method used

NA = not analyzed

Q&G = hydrocarbon oil and grease using test method SMVWV5520

TEPH = total extractable petrojeum hydrocarbons using Califomia Department of Health Services (DOHS) Method 8015 modified. A "d" or "mo"
following the reported concentration represents quantities of diesel or moter oil range respectively.

TVH = total velatile hydrocarbons as gasoline using California DOHS Method 8015 modified.



Table C-5
Alameda Federal Center, 620 Central Avenue, Alameda, California
summary of Analytical Results Groundwater Monitoring Well TW/MW-5

Date 5/18/95 | 8/31/95 | 10/5/95 | 1278195 1 3/8/96 [ 7/6/96 | 2/18/98 [ 8/31/98 | 11/16/98 [ 2722199 |
Compounds Units Mathod Not Not Not Not Not
Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled
08&G mgl SMWW5520 ND ND ND ND ND
TEPHd ug/l DOHS 8015m 680 230 ND ND ND
TEPHMo ugA DOHS3 8015m ND ND NA NA NA
TVH ug/l DOHS 8015m ND ND NA NA NA
Benzene ugf! EPA 8020 ND ND NA NA NA
Toluene ug/l EPA 8020 ND ND NA NA NA
Ethy Benzene ugfl EPA 8020 ND ND NA NA NA
Total Xylenes ug/l EPA 8020 ND ND NA NA NA
Total Dissolved Solds mg/l EPA 160.1 NA 380 NA NA NA
Volatile Halocarbons EPA 8010
cis-1,2-dichlorcethene ug/l ND ND ND 1.0 ND
trans-1,2-dichloroethene ugf| ND ND ND ND ND
tnchloroehtene ug/| ND ND ND ND ND
tetra-chloroethene ug/l ND ND ND ND ND
chleroform ugfl 1.0 ND ND ND ND
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons EPA 8270

his(2-sthylhexyliphthalate ug/l ND 14 ND ND ND
naphthalene ug/ 7.5 ND ND ND ND
fluoranthrene ug/l 8.5 ND ND ND ND
pyrene ug/l 14 ND ND ND ND
chrysene ug/! 5.5 ND ND ND ND
benzo{alpyrene ug/! 6.2 ND ND ND ND
MNotes mg/l =milligrams per liter

ugll = micrograms per liter

ND = not detected at or above the detection limit of the method used

NA = not analyzed

O&G = hydrocarboh oil and grease using test method SMWW5ES20

TEPH = total extractable pefroleum hydrocarbons using California Department of Health Services (DOHS) Mathod 8015 modified. A "d"or "mo"
following the reported cencentration represents quantities of diesel or metor oil range respectively.

TVH = total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline using Callfornia DOHS Method 8015 modified.



Summary of Anaiytical Results Groundwater Monitoring Well MW-6

Date 5/18/95 | 8/31/95 | 10/5/95 [ 12/8/956 | 3/8/98 | 7/6/96 | 2/18/98 | 8/31/08 11/16/98 § 2122199 }
Compounds Units Method Not Not Not Not Not
Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled

Q&G mg/| SMWW5520 ND ND ND ND ND

TEPHI ug/l DOHS BO15m ND 370 3700 ND ND

TEPHMO ugyl DOHS B8015m ND ND NA NA NA

[TVH ugl | DOHS 3015m| _ ND ND NA NA NA

Benzene ugh! EPA 8020 ND ND NA NA NA

Toluene ugll EPA 8020 ND ND NA NA NA

[Ethy Benzene ugfl EPA 8020 ND ND NA NA NA

Total Xylenes ugf| EPA 3020 ND ND NA NA NA

Total Dissolved Solids mg/| EPA 160.1 NA 450 NA NA NA

T Velatle Halocarbons EPA 8010

cis-1,2-dichloroethene ugh ND ND ND ND ND

trans-1.2-dichloroethene ugf ND ND ND ND ND

ltnchloroehtene ug/l ND ND ND ND ND

tetra-chlorcethene ug/l ND ND ND ND ND

chlaroform ug/| ND ND ND ND ND

[Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons EPA 8270

[bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ugf! ND ND ND ND ND

naphthalene ug/l ND ND ND ND ND

fluoranthrene ug/! ND ND ND ND ND

pyrene ugfl ND ND ND ND ND

chrysene ug/! ND ND ND ND ND

benzolalpyrene ug/t ND ND ND ND ND

Notes mgll =milligrams per liter

ug/t = micrograms per liter

ND = not dstected at or above the detection limit of the methad used

NA = not analyzed

0&G = hydrocarbon oil and grease using test method SMWWS5520

TEPH = total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons using California Department of Health Services (DOHS) Method 8015 modified. A d" or"mo”
following the reported concentration represents quantities of diesel or motor oit range respectively,

TVH = total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline using California DOHS Method 8015 modified.
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Table C-7
Alameda Federal Center. 520 Gentral Avenue, Alameda, California
Summary of Analytical Results Groundwater Monitoring Well AMW-1

Date 5/18/05 | 8/31/95 | 10/5/95 | 12/8/95 | 3/8/96 [ 7/5/06 | 2/16/98 | 8/31/98 [ 11/16/98 | 2/22/39 |
Compounds Units Method Not Not Not Not Not Not
Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampied Sampled Sampled
Q&G mg/l SMWW5520 NA <5 <5 <5
TEPHd ugh | DOHE 8015m 150 63 61 53
TEFHmMO ug/| DOHE 8015m NA NA NA NA
TVH ug/| DOHE 8015m ND <50 <50 . <50
Benzene ug/l EPA 8020 ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Toluens ug/! EPA 8020 ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ethy Benzene ug/t EPA 8020 ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Total Xylenes ugll EPA 8020 ND <0.5 <0.5 0.6
Total Tissolved Solids mg/ EPA 160.1 NA NA NA NA
Volatile Halocarbens EPA 8010
cis-1,2-dichloroethene ug/l ND ND NA <0.5
trans-1,2-dichlcroethene ugf! ND ND NA <0.5
tnchloroehtene ug/l ND ND NA <0.5
tetra-chiorosthene ugil ND ND NA <0.5
chloroform ug/l ND ND NA <1
Polynuclear Arematic Hydrocarbons EPA 8270
bis(2-ethylhexylphthalate ug/l ND NA NA NA
naphthalene ug/l ND NA NA NA
fluoranthrene ug/ ND NA NA NA
pyrene ug/l ND NA NA NA
chrysene ug/l ND NA NA NA
benzo{a)pyrene ugfl ND NA NA NA
Motes mg/l =milligrams per liter

ug/l = micrograms per liter

ND = not detected at or above the detection limit of the method used

NA = not analyzed

0O&G = hydrocarbon oil and grease using test method SMWWS520

TEPH = total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons using Cafifornia Dapartment of Health Services (DOHS) Method 8015 modified. A "d"or "mo”
following the reported concentration represents quantities of diesel or motor oif range respectively.

TVH = total volatile hydrecarbons as gasoline using Califernia DOHS Method 8015 modified.



P Sl = N R e R A

Summary of Analytical Results Groundwater Monitoring Well AMW.-2

Date 5/18/05 | 8/31/95 | 10/5/95 [ 12/8/95 | 3/8/98 | 7/5/96 | 2/16/98 [ 8/31/98 | 11/16/98 [ 2/22/99 |
Compounds Units Method Not Not Not Not Not Not
Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled

080G mg/l SMWW5520 NA <5 <5 <5

TEPHd ug/l [DOHS 8015m 380 <50 58 <50
TEPHMO ug/  [DOHS 8015m NA NA NA NA
TVH ug/l | DOHS 8015my ND <50 <50 <50
Benzene ugfl EPA 8020 0.99 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Teluene ug/| EPA 8020 ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ethy Benzene ug/l EPA 8020 ND <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
Total Xylenes ug/l EPA 8020 ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Total Dissclved Soiids mg/l EPA 160.1 NA NA NA NA

Volatiie Halocarbons EPA 8010
c1s-1.2-dichloroethene ug/| ND ND NA <0.5
trans-1,2-dichloroethene ug/l ND ND NA <0.5
trichloroehtene ugh ND ND NA <0.5
tetra-chloroethene ug/! ND ND NA <0.5
chioroform ugf! ND ND NA <1
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons EPA 8270

bis{2-ethylhexyliphthalate ug/! ND NA NA NA
naphthalene ug/l ND NA NA NA
flupranthrene ug| ND NA NA NA
nyrens ug/l ND NA NA NA
chrysene ug/l ND NA NA NA
benzo{alpyrene ug/| ND NA NA NA

MNotes

g/l =milligrams per liter

ug/l = micrograms pet liter
ND = riot detected at or above the detection limit of the method used
NA = not analyzed
0&G = hydrecarbon oil and grease using test method SMWWS5520

foliowing the reported concentration represents quantities of diesel or motor ofl range respectively.

TVH = total volatile hydro

carbons as gasoline using California DOHS Method 8015 modified.

TEPH = total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons using California Department of Health Services {DOHS) Method 8015 modified. A *d" or "mo”

e TR U

e VT T



Table C-9
Alameda Federal Center, 620 Central Avenue, Alameda, California
Summary of Analytical Results Groundwater Monitoring Well AMW.-3

Date 5/18/95 | 8/31/95 | 10/5/95 | 12/8/95 | 3/8/96 [ 7/5/96 | 2/16/98 | 8/31/98 | 11/16/98 | 2/22/99 |
Compounds Units Method Not Not Not Not Not Not
Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled Sampled
Q&G mg/l SMWWE520 NA <5 <5 <5
TEPHd ug/l DOHS 8015m 17000 420 580 140
TEPHmMO ug/l DOHS 8015m NA NA NA NA
TVH ug/l DOHS 8015m 140 <560 <50 <50
Benzene ug/| EPA 8020 ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Tolugne ug/| EPA 8020 ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Ethy Benzene ug/l EPA 8020 ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Total Xylenes ugfl EPA 8020 ND <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Total Dissclved Solds mg/| EPA 160.1 NA NA NA NA
Volatile Halocarbons EPA 8010
cis-1 2-dichloroethene ug/! ND ND NA <0.5
trans-1,2-dichloroethene ugyl ND ND NA <0.5
trchloroehtene ug/l ND ND NA <0.6
tetra-chloroethene ug/| ND ND NA <0,5
ichloroform ug/l ND ND NA <4
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons EPA 8270

tis{2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ug/| ND NA NA NA
naphthalene ugll ND NA NA NA
fluoranthrens ug/| ND NA NA NA
pyreng ugy/| ND NA NA NA
chrysene ug/| ND NA NA NA
benzo(alpyrene ugh ND NA NA NA
MNotes mgfl =milligrams per liter

ug/t = micrograms per liter

ND = not detected at or above tha detection limit of the method used

NA = not analyzed

0&G = hydrocarbon oil and greass using test method SMWWES20

TEPH = total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons using California Department of Health Services (DOHS) Method 8015 modified. A "d" or "mo"
following the reported concentration represents quantities of diesel or motor ofl rangs respectively.

TVH = totat volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline using California DOHS Method 8015 modified.



- — — — |BLDG.
* AMN-T

1

BORING LOG =~ AMW-1

-t
—
E LNIT OF l 1t Date 2-16-98 Sheet 1 oF _1__
g——‘i— FORMER = T I project ALAMEDA FED. CNTR. Project No._ 2403C.24
| g A i REGG
5 B Drilling Co. _ G Type of Rig B-61
o ——!_— "
:HE_; - BLDG. 2 Hole Diameter 8" 0.D. in. Drive Weight 140 LB prop 3@ __in.
Location Sketch Surface Elevation (ms!) Top of Casing Elevation _______ (msl}
Well Construction Samples Logged by: Bill Millar
58] a "
£ I . _ n.g . 0 Eg Reviewed by:
281831533 g g (EEE 5| 3|38
[ u = = Lj== <] [=]
8al3s é TOERe o SOIL/GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
1 fe - 37 of asphalt —
b 1 47 Pea gravel fili material, excavation. u
2— ft’ — o low | = | fil -
4 = Vs o
3— % ] ::j - -
1a E ,j/ ]
5 ANO 0845 5 |- -.16W ] 0 | No Recovery, wet, loose. -
n RECOVERY 447 u
B I £ 2|7 ]
— L% s N
1 4 u
8 g o -
__E-:’Ef Vs B
TR 7 o
‘0—_—8—§ng0 v 0838 11|£ #lGw | o | @10'—Dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/2), sondy gravel, wet, [
11_—'6—;(0; RECOVER 4 | & medium — dense, no hydro carbon odor, ]
dATR 417, no recovery no soil sample collected. L]
12 % ]
13 1T 5 ]
- ,/ @15'~Dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/2), sundy gravel, wet, |+
14— / medium — dense, no hydrocarbon odor, o
I 25 N 0904 A AGW LD no recovery, no soil sarmple collected. geotextile in B
] 8 shoe of sampler. n
RECOVERY T N
65— -
i 16 L]
17— ]
1] N NOTE: u
i - Installing the filter pack was diffcuit. The gravel caved into [
L u the boring as the ougers were removed. N
20— - -
21— u n
P ] u
23| | ]
- ] -
25— : :
o] B L]
27| - |
b : L ]
o f a _
51 i L] L

22z Ground Surface

12 - Totul Terth BGS
3 - Zenwr oz Chics 3,787
ECG - Bertomite Grout

- Zertand Cement Concrer

2

I

PROTE  This Isg of subsaroce corditiens s g simphficaton of astual
‘co"d.t.ons srcounterad it opples ot rre tocchon ond bime of dnliag
'Subsurface condtons rray differ ol other lecctons ond Limes

CAPE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT INC.



e — — — |86 1 BORING LOG AMW-2
o
= LIMIT OF | J‘[ Date 2-16-98 Sheet _1__ oF __1
‘%,--—1— FORMER - T project ALAMEDA FED. CNTR. Project No._2403C.24
g l * Az _E Driting Co. _ GREGG Type of Rig _ B=61
o _b . »
—SH;; — BLDG. 2 Hole Diometer 8" 0.D. in. Drive Weight ___ 140 LB Drop=20__in.
Location Sketch \ Surface Elevation {msl} Top of Cosing Elevation . (msl)
Weli Construction Samples Logged by: Bilt Millar |
5
= T g 22| Reviewed by:
f,ig o 2o s . = t% ;} 'SZE eview Y
= R g £ 15 ER L
4 [ = = 2l
go (8o 8 T gD SOIL/GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

=

ITI
L BROUT |

4" aspholt 8” base

12 = n
- x u
A 3E -
5 - 1030 @5 —~Moderate yellowish brown (10YR 5/4) gravelly cla —
9 o Y
5‘ w/sand, grab soil somple from augers, no recover N
R ¥ in sampler, wet, firm, no hydrocarbon odor. -
73 O —
E L
Y L
8- W3 I -
—"Z_EE'«. I > L~
TIEE - N
10—_)%_1‘% AMWZ-10" | 1037 0 | @10°—Light olive gray (5Y 5/2), gravely fine sand with i
oL@ organics, wet, stiff, no hydrocarbon odor, aily sheen -
® observed in soif sample, grab sample collected from -

qugers, no recovery in sampler.

T

@15 —Olive gray {5Y 3/2), fine sand with orgonics, wet,
0 medium—dense, no hydrocarbon odor, oily sheen
observed in sample.

1045

] Grab
Sample

I
i
| — o —— —

| R Il i i I T I I I I A I I I A O O T D 1 D O D L e i o O |

T T T T T T T T T T T e T T T T T ey TT T T T T e TTTTTTT T
A Cn [
. St N Graphic Log
Syt yterientr N N
[}
9]
[w]

g Lo

LECENT

NOTE Ths ‘cg ool
= feonaitiors erncount
0 — Tews) Degzth 263 Cubsurface congt
I - pu o
- Zenionite Cheps 3,78

— Bartomne Grout

ogurtace coratons s a sempaficotion of actua
# cpo.es at the locabion and *me of drhing
wy 4 fer at sther cocobors and times

25% — Beww Ground Suwrfcos

FUL - Portland Cement Concret

CAPE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT INC.
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R s BORNG LOG AMW-3

‘ ~ — 9 . P kol
wd
= I
ES LIMIT OF | # Date 2-16-98 Sheet __J oF _1__
2 I FORMER Protect ALAMEDA FED. CNTR. Project No._ 2403C.24
z EXCAVATION NoRTH g roje
S+ |
£ Driling Co. __GREGG Type of Rig _B—61
g - _ Aam-3 4y .

SED BLDG. 2 Hole Diameter 8" 0.D. in. Drive Weight . 140 LB prop 30 in,
Location Sketch Surfoce Elevation (mst) Top of Casing Elevation . (msl)
Well Construction Samples ) Bill Millar
R Logged by: ! !
£ gz - o || Reviewed by:
Hlesies) 8. | ¢ e 21858
Bole= =2 = B8l.2. 9 o™
selge | TOEEe S SOIL/GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

1 [P > asphalt

10|05 /
1.8 7 =
3w BENTONTE l//,

1 Z Edraisme

— 3 /

AMW3-5" | 1220
%1GRAB
| SAMPLE

GC | 0 | @5 —Moderate yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), clayey gravel,
= wet, firm, nc hydrocarbon odor, no sheen observed,
grab soil sample from augers, no recover in sampler.

Y/

daMw3—10" | 1228
GRAB
I SAMPLE

0 | @10'—0live gray (5Y 3/2), fine sand, wet, loose, no
hydrocarbon odor, no sheen observed in soil sample,
grob sample collected from augers, no recovery in
sampler, sea shells in sand.

@15°—Light olive gray (5Y 5/2), fine groined sand, wet,
medium—dense, no hydrocarbon odor, no sheen
cobserved in sample.

AMW3—-15" } 1235

S 0 O O A A L I O

6 g 5
7— 20 2

. ool

a7

8— LG

B
9—'%_::E~

-+ IC
10— 82!

TELS.
11— O s

Lo b

L4

K=
15

| 1
16—
17— ||

o o - NOTE Tk leg of subsurfoze conditiors 3 2 smplfzobizn of ecowal
Eeesa Lroung Lustoce candt gns encou tered it opshes o me lccsten ond e of onlin
o ¢ 9|
HOBLS Subsurfcee condmons may dtier ol olner cocetons ord DmMes |
~ L oian -
e b e 50
torale Grout

tand Cemant Conorels

CAPE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT INC.




CAPE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT INC.

BORING LOG AB-1
) F—— = BLDG. 1 —
I—— Dot 2-16—98 1 1
o LIMIT OF ¢ Sheet oF ' __
i FORMER P .
%___}_ EXCAVATION worm | PrOject ALAMEDA FED. CNTR. Project No._ 2403C.24
P ; E Drilling Co. GREGG Type of Rig B8-61
:HE—D— = BLOG. 2 Hole Diarmeter B” 0.D. in. Drive Weight 140 LB Drop N/A in.
Location Sketch Surface Elevation (msl) Top of Casing Elevation {msi)
Well Construction Samples | Logged by: Bill Millar
= 33| ¥ 2| Reviewed by:
I E IR | P I L Btk
2E1E2R2| Es EoOBEE| 5 % |5
celas| & E|Ter & SOIL/GEOL.OGIC DESCRIPTION

~ _ - ” h |
] ] 7 4" asphalt -

- i, - -
2 ’ — / = -
P I B / |
a 5x o 7 |
5— *.lAB—-1-5"1 1500 < 41 6C 0 | @5 ~Light olive brown (5Y 5/6), gravely cloy little sand, —
6] L Sk moist, firm (?), no hydrocarbon odor, no sheen. —
7] % ] E
e— § - |
9—] - | ||
o |- Jag=—1-107 i 1 . e . ]

4 L|ABT 10 505 < 0 | @10'—Grayish oiive (10Y 4/2), sand, wet, medium--dense (%)
11— . }“ no hydrocarbon odor, no sheen, sea shells in sand. -
12— o |

= 3}
13— La L
" . @15 —Moderate olive brown (5Y 4/4), sand trace gravel, |
15 P - ¢ wet, medium—dense (?), no hydrocarbon odor, ]

AB—1-15 1515 :

A e no sheen, sea shells in sand. -
16— } |
17— ] L

-4 aad —
18— - L
1o ] u N

. - NOTE: - -
20— - Winch on rig malfuncting no reliable drop distance, no =

] - blow counts. -
21 - ||
22— L] B
(23— - L
14— - N
25— - L]
26— | L]
27— -
N H ; .

- o 3 I
[P N R N :
LEGEN .
L'::r*?: ND ~ P SN NOTE Thes tog of subsuTace congliens 8 a suralfeation of octuat]
S -~ Belo Croume LLrioos condtors encourtered it opo es al the iogahen and tme of griling*
0 - ot 3 Subsurfece condilons may differ b other focotiors ard times J
2 - B . g
3CC - Bertontte Grouwt
PCC - Portland Cement Concrete



BORING LoG MW2—R

SEE Date _MAY 17, 1995 Sheet __1__ OF _1__
FIGURE 3 Project _GSA — ALAMFDA FEDERAL CENTER Project No. 2403C.16
Drilling Co. -WEST HAZMAT Type of Rig _MOBRE B-57 HOA
Hole Diometer & 0.0, 107 RFAM _in. Drive Weight A Drop NA_ in.
Location Sketch Surfoce Elevation LA (msl) Top of Casing Elevation 827 . (msl)
Well Construction Samples i Logged by: KEN PITCHFORD, GFG
£z 33| S | 4 |8g| Approved by: _KEN PITCHFORD, CEG
28 = 2 = EX 2 8 A
g=| = E o glz=| s 1 > o
= & £|®e} & SOIL/GECLOGIC DESCRIPTION
pcC ] i
n NOTES: |
P - 1. 1D=15 FT. |
= 2 THIS BORING DRILLED THROUGH EXISTING MW—2 WELL, TO |
- DESTROY AND REPLACE. |
= 3. B DIA INITIAL PILOT HOLE, 10° DiA. REAM. -
- % CASING OBSTRUCTION @ — 3.5 fT. = ~ 10 DEGREE BEND -
- I ORIGINAL WELL PVC (2" DIA) BLANK @ JOINT THREAD. |
- 5. MW2-R REPLACEMENT WELL COMPLETION DETAILS IN COLUMN =
- gLEFT) THIS LOG. L
g = 6. SWL=4.72 FT. (1.0.C.) 5/16/95 @ 15:00 HRS. |
. - 7 WELL CASING=4" NOMINAL DIA. SCH. 40 PVC. -
S ALTER = 8 WELL SCREEN=4" NOMINAL DIA. SCH. 40 PVC 0.020" MILL
EITAETR ETN TS e oT. l:
— 5. PILTER PACK=MONTEREY No.3 WASHED, GRADED HIGH— SLICA =
Siscreen | § EAND, ° s »
g m 10. H;;D{?ATED BENTONITE PELLET SURFACE SEAL ("BAROID” 3/8 -
- DIA. =
2 [ 11. PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH TRAFFICABLE AT—
— GRADE COVER. —
— 12. WELL PRE—DEVELOPED BY VENTED SURGE BLOCK AND BAILER.
— 13, WELL CONSTRUCTION - —
— CASING=4 NOMINAL DIA. SCH. 40 PVC. -
] SCREEN=0.020° MILL SLOT. —
T PN TER=MONTEREY No.3 WASHED, GRADED HIGH-SILICA SAND. -
i SURFAGE SEAL=HYDRATED BENTONMTE PELLETS. =
—] SURFACE MONUMENT=TRAFFICABLE AT-GRADE COVER IN TYPE My
. NEAT PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE. -
16~ :
17 u
13 |
1o u
20— |
27 ]
22— :
23— L
24— ]
25— ]
6] LEGEND )
B TD  TOTAL DEPTH t
27 T FEET
i SCH SCHEDULE -
28— SEC  TYPE 11l NEAT PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE [
4 a5 HYDRATED BENTONITE PELLET SEAL i
26— Ma  NOT APPLICABLE }__
4 L
L

]
|

(]
-
[
[
]

—1ENSO0RE-LOGY MW -1LOG2R DWG

MNOTE  Thes log of supsudace conditions s g sumphficaton cf actual
condibons e~countered It cophes ob ‘he locoton ond bme & draing
Subsurtoce conditiens mey differ ot other lecations ond tmes

CAPE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT INC.




SEE
FIGURE 3

Location Sketch

Date _MAY 17,1995

BORING Log, MW —4

Sheet __1__ OF __1__

Project -GSA_— AIAMEDA FEDERAL CENTER . Project No. 2403C.16

Dritling Co. WEST HAZMAT
Hole Diameter
Surface Elevation MN.A

Type of Rig .MOBUF B-—57 MSA
g oD in.  Drive Weight 140# Drop 30 __in.

{msi} Top of Casing Elevation 853 __ (msl}

Well Construction Sarnples . Logged by: _KEN PITCHFORD. CEG
P $%1 3 | . 124] Approved by: __KEN PITCHFORD, €EG
£5 2 —_|1*8] o 3 PP Y.
B 3 5 o [EES| R 1B
> = = @ B
e 2 E®e o SOL./GEOLOGIC DESCRIFTION
. . u 6 ROLLED ASPHALTIC CONCRETE SURFACE ]
o MEDIUM GRAY—_BROWN POORLY GRADED FINE SAND WITH TRACE SILT, [
BP ] MEDIUM SAND AND ROGTS, SHELL FRAGMENTS. @ 5 FT. DAMP TO [
u WET OR SATURATED. NO STAIN OR QDOR. X
TW/MW ]
4—4 :4 =
§ m
7=~ 4 p- FULTER u n
8| _ T.7u || u
A= Jed—screen u ]
G Lt - -
10— T ™W/MW [ & |
47 S 4210 H 3 : -
L T 130 SM [ 7.6 | MEDIUM GRAY FINE SILTY SAND WITH SHELL FRAGMENTS AND TRACE []
od_ o u CLAY. LOOSE. SATURATED. NO SHEEN, STAIN OR ODOR. u
13—_ = I7: L | N
foo.r P | |
14— f - ||
15— HS TW/MW 1 50 113 =
. j =15 H% W MOTTLED MEDIUM GRAY TO MEDIUM SROWN SHTY—CLAYEY FINE SAND. [T
16— 50 SC DAMP. MODERATELY COHESIVE. NO STAIN OR ODOR. u

29—

3¢

NOTES:
1. TD=18.5 FI.
2. SWL=4.53 FT. (5/18/95 @ 07:50 HRS.).
3. WELL CONSTRUCTION:
CASING=NOMINAL 4 DlA. 3CH. 40 PVC.
SCREEN=0.020" MILL SLOT.
FILTER=MONTEREY No.3 WASHED, GRADED HIGH—SILICA SAND.
SURFACE SEAL=HYDRATED BENTONITE PELLETS.
SURFACE MONUMENT=TRAFFICABLE AT—GRADE COVER N TYPE I-H
NEAT PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE.

LEGEND
TD  TOTAL DEFTH
FT  FEET

SWL  STATIC WATER LEVEL

SCH  SCHEDULE

PCH TYPE 1—1l NEAT PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE
BP HYDRATED BENTONITE PELLET SEAL

N.A NOT APPLICABLE

HS HEAVING SAND

(T I T T I I T I T I T I T T I I T fd

24030~ 16N ECRE-LOGN MW -LEG4

Ows

congihions ercountered . opples gt the locotion ond time of dailing
Subsuriace cond.tions may differ at other locgtions ang tifmes

i

NOTE  This iog of subsurfece cond.tons s @ simphficaton of ectual

CAPE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT INC.



soRiNG Loa TW/MW=25

seE Date _MAY 17, 1995 Sheet .1 OF 1 -
FIGURE 3 project .GSA = AIAMEDA FEDERAL_CENTER Project No. 2403C 16
Drilling Co. WEST HAZMAT Type of Rig _MOBILE B-57 HSA
Hole Digmeter & 0.0 in.  Drive Weight 140# Drop—2Q_in.
Location Sketch Surface Elevation _N.A (msi) Top of Cosing Elevation 8.37 . (ms!)

Well Censtruction Samples Logged by: KEN PITCHFORD, CFG

Approved by: KEN_PTCHFORD, CEG

Detall
Romarks
D
Intervol
Blows Per
& Intervel
Grophic Log
uscs
OYA/PID
Wi

SOIL/GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

6 ROLLED ASPHALTIC CONCRETE_SURFACE

MOTTLED MEDIUM BROWN TO MEDIUM GRAY FINE TO MEDIUM SILTY,
| SAND WITH SOME COARSE SAND AND FINE GRAVEL. DAMP TO MOIST.
LOOSE. NO STAIN OR ODOR.

0.0

W/ MW
5-4

MEDIUM GRAY POORLY GRADED MEDIUM SAND WITH ABUNDANT SHEEL

FRAGMENTS (REWORKED BEACH SAND) WET TO SATURATED. LOOSE.
NO SHEEN, STAIN OR ODOR.

ahp

A
bl

“1— FILTER
d

> L scREEN

1.6 ] SAME AS ABOVE. BUT LESS SHELL FRAGMENTS. SOME THIN (~3"-6"

TW/ MW
ik PLASTIC CLAY LAYERS IN 10 TO 12 FT. DEPTH INTERVAL).

5107

30t
33

TW,/MW
5=13

6.6 | SAME AS ABOVE.

IIlIirI!IIIllllllrllJIIlllIl

HI1[ll]lil|1|lﬂllll|1ll11|

8 4
30
agh. -

NOTES:
1. TD=14.5 FI.

Y Swi=4.27 FT. (5/18/95 @ 07:50 HRS..

3. CASING SILTED WITH ENTRAINED FORMATION SEDIMENT @ — 8.0
4

FT. : WILL REQUIRE JETTING /DEVELOPMENT TO CLEAR.
WELL CONSTRUCTION :
CASING=NOMINAL 27 DIA. SCH. 40 PVC.
SCREEN=0.020" MILL SLOT.
FILTER=MONTEREY No.3 WASHED, GRADED HIGH—SILICA SAND.
SURFACE SEAL=FYDRATED BENTONITE PELLETS.

5. NO DEVELOPMENT RECORD OF WELL SAMPLING LOG HAS BEEN
PREPARED. A WATER SAMPLE WAS COLLECTED BY HAND BAILER
FOR LAB ANALYSIS. SEE PROJECT FILE FOR DETARLS.

LEGEND
7D TOTAL DEPTH
FT FEET
27 Swi  STATIC WATER LEVEL
] SCH  SCHEDULE
) ZER NP i NEAT PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE
] |5P  HYDRATED BENTOMITE PELLET SEA-
2o ] NA  NOT APPUCABLE
|HS  HEAVING SAND
)
JA03C— § 6% BORE —LOGN\TW~ LOGS DWE

LTI HIIIIIII[;IIIIH!IIII]H

NOTE  This isg of s.bsurface condions s © simphicotion of actaal
lcondmons encountered it opotes at the lacotion ond tme ot grihing
Sybsurface conaitions Moy aiffer at other locctions and bimes

CAPE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT INC.



BORNG Log _MW—6
SEE Date MAY 18, 1983 Sheet _1__ OF 1
FIGURE 3 Project _GSA_— AILAMEDA FEDFRAL CENTER ~  Project No._2403C.16
Drilling Co. “WEST HAZMAT Type of Rig .MOBUE B-57 HSA
Hole Diometer 8. 0.D in. Drive Weight _140#_______ Drop30  in.
Location_Sketch Surface Elevotion _NLA {msi) Top of Casing Elevation 861 (msl)
Well Construction | Samples . Logged by: __KEN PITCHFORD, CEG
£ - n.‘ig 3 " EE‘ Approved by: KEN PITCHFORD, CEG
A3 = = Slee| 2 8 ==
|k 2 g o g2°| 5 1 5 |5%
e 2 = I SO /GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
1. o pee N 4" ROLLED ASPHALTIC CONCRETE SURFACE n
RS N MEDIUM GRAY—BROWN POORLY GRADED MEDIUM SAND WITH TRACE [
] é gpP ] ggg% FRAGMENTS. DAMP TO WET. LOOSE. NO SHEEN, STAIN OR n
MW— [ ]
6—4> | L
B 58.2 |
“}— FILTER = »
-t t—SCREEN - MEDIUM TO DARK CRAY SILTY—CLAYEY FINE TO MEDIUM SAND WITH
- SOME SHELL FRAGMENTS. WET TO SATURATED. LOOSE. TQ SLIGHTLY
- PLASTIC. VERY DARK GRAY TO BLACK SOIL MATERIAL ® 11 T0 12
10— smq— - g5 | FT. INTERVAL, WITH POSSIBLE FAINT DECAYED HC ODOR. -
; 100 [ |
7 e - ||
12— ] ]
3Tt ] MW— | u
R 6-13 T28| MOTTLED MEDIUM EROWN—CRAY SAND WITH TRACE SHT. NO SHELL |
1a]  ms ] FRAGMENTS. WET. LOOSE. NO STAIN. POSSIBLE VERY FAINT DECAYED
HC ODOR
15— —
16— :
7] NOTES: =
15 % ?v)vt;4'5 ET. N
1] 3. VERY SLOW WATER LEVEL RECOVERY NOTED DURING ]
i DEVELOPMENT. u
o] 4. WELL CONSTRUCTION: |
] CASING=NOMINAL 4 DIA. SCH. 4D PVC. n
1] SCREEN=0.020" MiLL SLOTTED.
N FILTER=MONTEREY No.3 WASHED, GRADED HIGH—SILICA SAND, ]
] SURFACE SEAL=HYDRATED BENTOMITE PELLETS. ]
| SURFACE MONUMENT=TRAFFICABLE AT—GRADE COVER IN TYPE i—Ii[ |
s ] NEAT PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE. u
24] N
s | : LEGEND o
i TD  TOTAL DEPTH ]
5] Ft  FEET ]
B SWL  STATIC WATER LEVEL ~
27— SCH  SCHEDULE .
i PCC TYPE |1 NEAT PORTLAND CEMENT COMCRETE ll
25| 3P HYDRATED BENTONITE PELLET SEAL il
g HC  HYDROCARBON L
28— N A NOT APPLICABLE |
B HS HEAVING SAND !

]

403C— 16\ BORE—LCG\MW—LOGE DWG
NOTE  This Teg of subsurioce concwuons 3 o s mpafcoton of cctual
conditons encounte=d 't cpples at tre ccoton ond tme of drilbng
Subsurfoce conastions mey differ ot ctrer locotions and times

CAPE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT INC.



DATE STARTED: 1-6-94 SURFACE CONDITIONS: A-/C Pavement
DATE COMPLETED: 1-6-94 SURFACE ELEVATION:
DRILLING EQUIlPHENT: IR A-720 COORDINATES:
DRILLINE CONTRACTOR: Hunt GROUNDUATER CONDITIONS: Heavy
LOGGED BY: T. Smith
TOTAL DEPTH: 15.5 CASING DEPTH: 13' 7"
BORING DIAMETER: 8" FILTER PACK: #3 Sand SLOT SIZE: .020"
FIELD zn
REMARKS JELL 5P FIELSZ?,—, aul o d SOIL DESCRIPTION
: NO. |READ. |\ &) OF
Street Box . -
___________________________ r
| \BASE. ROCK ;
Bentonite/Cement e
Grout CLAYEY SRAW]. EBL Brown
E.M
Bentonite Pellet 111 SILTY SoND SM Brown |
Seal ————————————————————————— .
81-5 418 PPM 3 BP1 ' SAND SP 5' to 6.5 clean green
4 -] sand, with shelis, mod. N.C.
3 87"~ odor, loose :
[Tl SAfD SP
g1
: : 18-~
Fitter Pack 18.5} 188 | 2 BPT I U S U
2 paoas :
- 2 774 SAND_SP ‘
}:{{:{ CLAYEY SAND SC-SM Loose, no
RS shetls
End Cap ‘B
14.5| ND |9 SPT it - S
S o L 16 e ::jmfg]_TY_Sﬁhﬂ_ﬂltsgﬁ}Ai' te 15°
GSA
TKS ALAMEDA Fig. 1
TKS Consulting, Litd. :
108 OF Mu-1 / B lShee\‘lo*FE
| PROTECT NO. o |




FIELD
REMARKS saMP. |[FIELD %gn %& SO0IL DESCRIPTION
HELL Ll b
NO. |RERD. d—_.”\ =
3 . silty sand, fine, mod. light

1_STLTY SPND SH-SC 15° TO 15.5° '

'lloose, fine sand .M=SW-SC T=2

‘H=10 :

] ‘:M_SJ:Sﬂ Loose fine sand j

____________ ﬁ__-‘—f_u_l_—_“_'

18— Bottom of MU-1 at 12

20—
22—
24—1
26
28—
30
32
34—
38—
38—

U R [ I N S S R H S

GSA
TKS ALAMEDA Fig. 2
TKS Consuiting, Ltd.
PROJECT NO. B




DATE STARTED: 1-6-94

DATE COMPLETED: 1-6-94

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: IR A-208
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Hunt Drilling
LOGGED BY: Tim Smith
TOTAL DEPTH: 9.5

BORING DIAMETER: 8"

SURFACE CONDITIONS:

SURFACE ELEVATION:

COORDINATES:

GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS:

CASING DEPTH:

FILTER PACK: SLOT SIZE:

| PROJECT NO.

FIELD Yl
REMARKS ol%: low| £ 91 Q@ SOt DESCRIPTION
NU. REQD; -a]\ - e |8 ]
¥4 THE
Bor ing Grouted = ) 3
with Neat Cement T
#2-8.5p@ PPH 2 SPT
:13 L5 sAND SH Fine, gray green, with
Leniisioshells, loose
10| "~ Gotron of Baring ai 957

I S L

TKS

TKS Consulting, Litd.

GSA
ALAMEDA Fig.
LOG OF B-2 Sheetlofl




LOGEED BY:

TOTAL DEPTH:

DATE STARTED:

DATE COMPLETED:

1-6-94

1-6-92

DRILLING EQUIPMENT:

DRILLING CONTRACTOR:

Tim Smith

11.5

IR A-209

Hunt Drilling

SURFACE CONDITIONS:

SURFACE ELEVATION:

COORDINATES:

GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS:

CASING DEPTH:

BORING DIAMETER: 8" FILTER PACK: SLOT SIZE:
FIELD " ’.’.‘l_:% 83
[a} = ol o SOIL DESCRIPTION
REMARKS WELL [SAMP. [FIELDI, Lo gq
NO. [READ. |\ |&| OF | b
@SEHBLI r
i \g‘ﬁm"“’m“"ﬂ“gc""""'"”"'f
L e e e e e e e .
2_
R SAND SP-SM Med. sand
Boring Grouted B3-5'| ND |1 SPT Gray sand starts af 5°, no odor |
with Neat Cement 1
" SAND SP toose sand, ND in core
o tube
5 PPM| 2 |SPT | SILTY saan s 7T R
41 I Bl r---- T T T TT T T T s
! | SOMD with CLAY SW-s4 =~
Bottom of B-3 at 18', sample fo
11.5°
14
GSh
TKS ALAMEDA Fig. 2
TKS Consulting, Lid.
LOG OF B-3 Sheetl of 1
| PROJECT NO. T T B




DATE STARTED: 1-6-94

DATE COMPLETED: 1-6-94

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: IR a-2@0
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Hunt Brilling
LUGFED BY: Tim Smith

TOTAL DEPTH: i1.5

SURFACE CONDITIONS:

SURFACE ELEVATION:

COORDINATES:

GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS:

CASING DEPTH:

BORING DIAMETER: g« FILTER PACK: SLOT SIZE:
FIELD
REMARKS weLL (SAMP. [FIELD gf‘) ot SOIL DESCRIPTION
NO. |READ. |3\ [S>
] ‘ -
._-_".--‘ ,g!: BYE! h m ___ E _ l w Q __ : _____________ c
e AT &8~ = m - m e e 1
ERRER-" K- {
e Y
4|1 SAND with ST Sp-gn
. 4 S
Boring Grouted = ;}'fﬁ
with Neat Cement B4-5'| ND |1 fsPT ik
2 Sl
8
18—
b2 PPN | 7;:;; ‘ AY T ]
A uak
12
|
14- ,
GSA
I — TKS ALAMEDA Frg. 3
_—
TKS ¢ tting, Ltd.
oneaiting, Ltd LOG OF B-a Sheet 1 of 1



DATE STARTED: 1-6-94

DATE COMPLETED: 176,94

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: IR A-200
DRILIL.ING CONTRACTOR: Hunt Dritling

LOGGED BY: Tim Smith

SURFACE CONDITIONS:

SURFACE ELEVATION:

COORDINATES:

GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS:

A-C Pavement

Heavy

TOTAL DEPTH: 14.0 CASING DEPTH: 13°' 4"
BORING DIAMETER: 8" FILTER PACK: #3 Sand SLOT SIZE: .e20"
FIELD - E% 837;
REMARKS = (ot A SOIL DESCRIPTION
R WELL [SAMP. [FIELDE, td| B2 | 89
NO. [ReAD. |3\ [SZ| BY | ~o
Street Box ; \BSH:{H_.I r
N - ‘m_a __ 'E H - I * mﬂ hh EL. ___ — E: _________ I
o 1y o L L _____
Bentonite/Cement [ [ . 1
Grout .-
Bentonite Pellet 1k i
Seal e b -} SAND with STLT SP-SM
K a- i
o A ]
CEBs-5t1 ND |1 [BPT %
Y= KX 2 1] SAND Gray, with shells
L g SANN with STIT SP-SM Fine,
R N flowing
Fiiter Pack 10,5715 peM 1 kePT T T
I 2 C1AY Gray
L SAND with SILT
End Cap B ~ Bottom of MW-2 at 14
GsA
TKS RILAMEDA Fig. 1
TKS Consulting, Ltd.
LOG OF Ml-2 / B & Sheet ]l of 1
PROJECT NO.




DATE SBTARTED: 177,94

DATE COMPLETED: 177,94

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: IR A-208

DRILLING CONTRACTOR:

Hunt Driffing

SURFACE CONDITIONS: A-C Pavement

SURFACE ELEVATION:

COORDINATES:

GROUNDHATER CONDITIONS: Heavy

| PROJECT NG,

LOGGED BY: Tim Smith
TOTAL DEPTH: i5.S5 CASING DEPTH: 13' g"
BORINE DIAMETER: av FILTER PACK: #3 Sand SLOT SIZE: .028"
FIELD E:
REMARKS FIELD|Z5 (2] o 5 SOIL DESCRIPTION
READ. I3 IS OO
Street Box -
Bentonite-Cement
Grout
Bentonite Peljet e
Seal CLAYEY GRAVFI &C
4
CLAY C1-M. Brown
P8 PPM 2 SPT|  PPagd ]
1
2 &

8 | CLAYEY GRAVEL BC Gray, with oil
pockets, black, mod. odor, OVA &
ppm in auger,

some shells
Filter Pack 2 1o
SR 7 7
4
12—
SILTY. SAND SM Brouwn, pooriy
sarted
End Cap ta- LU
‘I 'ND 4 BPT Heaving Sand on Bottom
e el L LT Teotton of mia ar 1ar
GSA
TKS ALAMEDA Fig. I
TKS Consulting, Ltd. Sheetl of 2

LOG OF Mi-3 /R g

. i



. M [P — . -

FIELD

o) £
REMARKS WELL [SATTP. FIELD|ZG &R & §
NO. [READ. |\ |Gl © 2

uscs
CLASS.,

SOTL. DESCRIPTION

20

22—

24

26

28—

30--

32

34~

26—

38-

e Tt L TR S

Gsn

TKS ALAMEDA Fig. 3

TKS Consulting, Ltd.
LOG OF MW-3 /86 Sheet2 of 2

| PROJECT NO.




